
 

 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 September 2020 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.30) (Pages 1 - 4)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2020 

3 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 

(14.30-15.30) (Pages 5 - 32)  

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Georgina Haarhoff, Deputy Director, Curriculum 

Sara James, Head of Schools Research, Knowledge and Analytical Services 

Andrew Hobden, Economist, Economic Advice Division 

 

Supporting papers:  

Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill  

Explanatory Memorandum   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld13294/pri-ld13294%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld13294-em/pri-ld13294-em%20-e.pdf


 

 

FIN(5)16-20 P1 - Letter to the Minister for Education from the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee – financial information – 22 July 

2020  

FIN(5)16-20 P2 – Letter from the Minister for Education – response to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee – 4 August 2020  

FIN(5)16-20 P3 – Letter from the Minister for Education – 1 September 2020  

Research Brief 

BREAK (15.30-15.45)  

 

4 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Annual 

Report and Accounts 2019-20 and the Annual Plan 2020-21: 

Evidence session 

(15.45-17.00) (Pages 33 - 311)  

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales  

Isobel Everett, Chair of the Wales Audit Office Board, Audit Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Executive Director Corporate Services, Audit Wales 

 

Supporting papers:  

FIN(5)-16-20 P4 – Audit Wales’ Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20   

FIN(5)-16-20 P5 - Wales Audit Office – Audit Findings Report – Year Ended 

31 March 2020   

FIN(5)-16-20 P6 - Audit Wales - Annual Plan 2020-21  

FIN(5)-16-20 P7 - RSM UK Tax and Accounting Limited - Value for Money 

Review of the Wales Audit Office’s Travel and Subsistence arrangements   

FIN(5)-16-20 P8 – Valedictory letter from Chair of the Wales Audit Office   

Research Brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(17.00)   



 

 

6 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Annual 

Report and Accounts 2019-20 and the Annual Plan 2020-21: 

Consideration of evidence 

(17.00-17.15)   

7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(17.15-17.30)   



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 14 September 

2020 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.38

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6428 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Nick Ramsay MS 

Mark Reckless MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local Government 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Andrew Hewitt, Welsh Government 

Tom Nicholls, Welsh Government 

Rob Owen, Welsh Government 

Simon White, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6428


 

 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

Pack Page 2



 

 

2.1 PTN 1 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition to 

the External Affairs and Additional  Legislation Committee: Regional Investment 

after Brexit - 20 July 2020  

2.2 PTN 2 – Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the First 

Minister: Public inquiry into the response to the Coronavirus pandemic in Wales – 

30 July 2020  

2.3 PTN 3 – Letter from the Minister for Local Government and Housing: Information 

relating to the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 27 July 2020  

2.4 PTN 4 – Welsh Government's response to the Committee’s report: Scrutiny of the 

Welsh Government’s First Supplementary Budget 2020-21  

2.5 PTN 5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Information regarding 

the forward financial planning for directly funded bodies - 11 August 2020  

2.6 PTN 6 - Letter from the Minister from Finance and Trefnydd: Update on the 

consequentials Wales has received as result of COVID-19 - 19 August 2020  

2.7 PTN 7 - Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales: Financial response to Covid-

19 - 5 September 2020  

2.8 PTN 8 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd: Update on Welsh 

Government's formal request to UK Government for devolution of further tax 

competence - 8 September 2020  

3 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Julie James MS, Minister for Housing and Local 

Government; Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Bill - Senior 

Research Officer; Simon White, Head of Housing Strategy and Legislation; and Rob 

Owen, Renting Homes Legislation Manager on the Renting Homes (Amendment) 

(Wales) Bill. 

Pack Page 3



 

 

 

3.2 The Minister for Housing and Local Government agreed to provide an update on 

the Welsh Government’s communications strategy for the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 

2016 and the Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill. 

4 Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020: Evidence 

session  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd; Andrew Hewitt, Head of Tax Legislation and Dr Tom Nicholls, Economic 

Adviser on the Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Land Transaction Tax (Temporary Variation of Rates and Bands for 

Residential Property Transactions) (Wales) Regulations 2020: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee was content with the evidence and agreed not to report on the 

regulations. 

7 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee was content with the evidence and agreed not to report on the Bill. 

8 Consideration of the Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme for the Autumn term. 

9 Engagement on the inquiry into the implementation of the Wales Act 

2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework  

9.1 The Committee considered its approach to public engagement on the Inquiry into 

the implementation of the Wales Act 2014 and operation of the Fiscal Framework.

Pack Page 4



Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Dyddiad | Date: 22 July 2020 

Pwnc | Subject: Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill – financial information 

Dear Kirsty, 

On 20 July 2020 we took evidence from the WLGA, ADEW and the Regional Education Consortia to 

inform our Stage 1 scrutiny of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill.  

During the session with the WLGA and ADEW, local government representatives told us that they 

would be s
[...]
ing correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

01/09/2020 

Dear Llyr, 

On 1 September I laid an updated version of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill 
Explanatory Memorandum. 

I would draw the Committee’s attention to paragraphs 3.48 – 3.50, which set out the type of 
Religion, Values and Ethics that must be provided for each category of school and the 
reasons why. This small but important amendment to the document has been agreed with 
Senedd lawyers.   

The following has also been updated: 

 Chapter 5 Table 5.1 line 70(1) – Replaced ‘draft affirmative’ with ‘negative’

 Chapter 5 Table 5.2 line 33(2) – Replaced ‘[J017A]’ with ‘24’.

Yours sincerely 

Kirsty Williams MS 
Minister for Education 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-16-20 P3

Pack Page 8

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Annual Report and Accounts 
2019-20

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 

FIN(5)-16-20 P4

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 4



page 2 Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20

Pack Page 35



page 3 Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20

This Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2020 has been jointly prepared, and 
is laid before the Senedd, by the Auditor General for Wales and the Chair of the Wales 
Audit Office, in accordance with Schedule 2 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013 and 
containing matters as directed by the Treasury.

The Annual Report demonstrates that, during 2019-20:

•	 the exercise of the functions of both the Auditor General and the Wales Audit 
Office has been consistent with the Annual Plan prepared for the year under 
section 25 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013, with no significant changes made 
to planned work; and


[...]
 ahead, we believe  
that our overall ambitions remain the right ones. When circumstances permit, 
we will pick up the pace once more on our agenda for reaching our full 
potential as a driver of public service improvement.

In our next Interim Report, which will be published in October, we will provide 
a detailed update on any changes we make to this Plan in response to the 
rapidly evolving situation.

Adrian Crompton
Auditor General for Wales

Isobel Everett
Chair of the Wales  
Audit Office

over the coming weeks 
and months, we will 
determine how best we 
can help the people of 
Wales and their public 
services through the 
current crisis

Pack Page 202



page 8 Annual Plan 2020-21

Contents
Who we are and what we do	 9

How we follow the public pound in Wales	 11

Our ambitions and how we plan to achieve them	 12

Our operating environment	 13

Our work programmes	 16

Audit delivery	 17

Running the business 	 21

Measuring our performance	 23

Appendices

1	 Local audit work	 27

2	 National value for money examinations and studies	 28

3	 Supporting effective scrutiny and accountability	 30

4	 Good practice work	 32

5	 Our finances	 34

Pack Page 203



page 9 Annual Plan 2020-21

Who we are and 
what we do

1	 The Auditor General for Wales is the statutory external auditor of most 
of the Welsh public sector. The Auditor General is responsible for the 
audit of most of the public money spent in Wales, including the funds 
that are voted annually by the National Assembly. Significant elements of 
this funding are passed by the Welsh Government to the NHS and local 
government in Wales.

2	 The Wales Audit Office employs around 270 professional staff and 
utilises other resources, including additional expertise from private sector 
accountancy firms, to enable the Auditor General to carry out his functions.  

3	 The Auditor General’s functions include auditing accounts and undertaking 
local performance audit work at a broad range of public bodies, alo
[...]
to succeed me 
as Chair and am certain that she will do an excellent job. I also wish the two new 
non-executive Board members Elinor Gwynn and Ian Rees well in their new roles. 
Under Adrian’s leadership as Auditor General and Chief Executive, with critical 
oversight from the Board and with your Committee’s continued support, I am 
confident that Audit Wales will continue to go from strength to strength. 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
ISOBEL EVERETT 
Chair, Wales Audit Office 

Pack Page 285



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 287

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	3 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Evidence session
	FIN(5)16-20 P2 – Letter from the Minister for Education – response to the Children, Young People and Education Committee – 4 August 2020
	FIN(5)16-20 P3 – Letter from the Minister for Education – 1 September 2020
	Research Brief

	4 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office – Scrutiny of the Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20 and the Annual Plan 2020-21: Evidence session
	Snapshot of the year
	Contents and readers’ guide
	Performance Report
	Overview
	Statement from the Auditor General
	Statement from the Chair
	Who we are and what we do
	Why we are here
	Key issues and risks that we face
	Performance indicators

	Performance analysis
	Our use of resources

	Accountability Report
	Statement of Accounting Officer’s responsibilities
	Governance statement

	Remuneration and staff report
	Remuneration report
	Staff report

	Resource out-turn and auditor’s report
	Summary of resource out-turn 2019-20
	Independent auditors’ report to the Senedd

	Financial Statements
	Statement of comprehensive net expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2020
	Statement of financial position at 31 March 2020
	Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2020
	Statement of changes in taxpayers’ equity for the year ended 31 March 2020
	Notes to the financial statements
	Glossary of terms

	Appendices
	Programmes of work de

Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Video Conference via Zoom on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Monday, 21 September http://senedd.tv/en/6553
2020

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.58

Attendance

Category Names

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair)
Alun Davies MS
Mike Hedges MS
Assembly Members:
Rhianon Passmore MS

Nick Ramsay MS

Mark Reckless MS

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales,

Auditor General for Wales, Audit Wales
Isobel Everett, Audit Wales

Georgina Haarhoff, Welsh Government
Witnesses:
Andrew Hobden, Welsh Government
Kevin Thomas, Audit Wales

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education

Sara James, Welsh Government

Bethan Davies (Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)

’f‘f// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6553

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk)

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)

Owen Holzinger (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting of the Finance Committee.

1.2 Apologies were received from Sian Gwenllian MS.

2 Paper(s) to note
The minutes were noted.

3  Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Evidence session

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education;
Georgina Haarhoff, Deputy Director, Curriculum, Bill - Senior Research Officer; Sara
James, Head of Schools Research, Knowledge and Analytical Services; and Andrew
Hobden, Economist, Economic Advice Division on the Curriculum and Assessment

(Wales) Bill.
4  Oversight of the Wales Audit Office - Scrutiny of the Annual Report
and Accounts 2019-20 and the Annual Plan 2020-21: Evidence

session

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales;
Isobel Everett, Chair of the Wales Audit Office Board, Audit Wales; and Kevin Thomas,
Executive Director Corporate Services, Audit Wales on the Annual Report and Accounts
2019-20 and the Annual Plan 2020-21.

4.2 Audit Wales agreed to provide further details on the calculation of the payback

period for the management restructure.



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the remainder of the meeting

5.1 The motion was agreed.

6 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office - Scrutiny of the Annual Report
and Accounts 2019-20 and the Annual Plan 2020-21: Consideration

of evidence
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.
7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.



